

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC03-1856

Lower Tribunal Nos.: 3D00-3400, 3D00-3206, 3D-00-3207,
3D00-3208, 3D00-3210, 3D00-3212,
3D00-3215

HOWARD A. ENGLE, M.D., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

LIGGETT GROUP, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS,
FLORIDA ENGLE CLASS, ON THE MERITS**

STANLEY M. ROSENBLATT, P.A.
66 West Flagler Street
12th Floor, Concord Building
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 374-6131

Stanley M. Rosenblatt, Esquire
Fla. Bar No.: 068445

Susan Rosenblatt, Esquire
Fla. Bar No.: 142163

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv-vii
Introduction	1-2
Argument	2-15
I. The Verdicts and Judgments Should Be Reinstated on All Grounds Because the District Court Utilized an Erroneous <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review as to All Issues, Failing to Give the Requisite Deference to the Findings of the Jury and Trial Court	2-3
II. The Trial Court’s Denial of Defendants’ Eleventh Hour Motion for Decertification Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.	3-5
III. There Is No Basis in Fact or Law for the District Court’s Extinguishment of all Floridians’ Punitive Damages.	5-6
IV. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Broad Discretion in Implementing a Trifurcated Trial Plan.	6-8
V. The District Court Misapplied Florida and Federal Law Governing the Review of a Punitive Damage Award Challenged as Excessive.	8-10
VI. The Verdicts and Judgment Against Liggett/Brooke Should Be Affirmed Where There Is Competent Substantial Evidence.	10
VII. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Defendants’ Untimely Challenge to Class Representatives’ Standing -- Post-judgment Narrowing of the Class Was Error and Erroneously Resulted in Defense Judgments Against Class Representatives.	10-11

VIII. Comments of Counsel Did Not Interfere with Jury's Deliberations and Decisions -- The District Court Failed to Give the Deference Due the Trial Court in Determining the Propriety and Potential Impact of Allegedly Improper Argument of Counsel.	11-15
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. De Angelis</i> , 317 So.2d 106 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	11
<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Assoc. Industries of Florida, Inc.</i> , 678 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1996)	7
<i>Artigas v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 622 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	5
<i>Atlas Properties, Inc. v. Didich</i> , 226 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1969)	9
<i>Ault v. Lohr</i> , 538 So.2d at 454 (Fla. 1989)	8
<i>Birmingham Steel Corp. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 353 F.3d 1331 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	7-9, 15
<i>Broin v. Philip Morris</i> , 641 So.2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) rev. den'd., 654 So.2d 919 (1995)	1, 3
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 88 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1956)	1
<i>Castillo v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 854 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Pickett</i> , 490 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1986)	10

<i>Cochran v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	4
<i>Cooper Industries v. Leatherman Tool Corp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	7, 10
<i>deCancino v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 283 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1973)	6
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Dudley v. Harrison, McCready & Co.</i> , 173 So. 820 (Fla. 1937)	2
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco</i> , [<i>Engle F.J.</i>] 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct.) rev'd. by 853 So.2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) rev. granted, 873 So.2d 1222 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Dept. of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	4
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 814 F.Supp. 414 (D. N.J. 1993)	4
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcus</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>In re: New Orleans Train Car Leakage Fire Litigation</i> , 795 So.2d 364 (La. Ct. App. 2001)	7
<i>In re: Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>In re: Paragon Falls, Inc. v. Riffle</i> , 1992 WL 167172 (Bankr. W.D. Penn.)	15

<i>In re: Simon II Litigation</i> , 211 F.R.D. 86 (E.D. N.Y. 2002)	4, 7
<i>Johns-Mansville Sales Corp. v. Janssens</i> , 463 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	10
<i>Keene v. Chicago Bridge and Iron Co.</i> , 596 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	2
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 2004 WL 1749516 *2 (Fla. 5th DCA)	15
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Engle</i> , [<i>Engle II</i>] 853 So.2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) rev. granted, 873 So.2d 1222 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Microclimate Sales v. Doherty</i> , 731 So.2d 856 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	6
<i>Murphy v. Int’l. Robotic Systems, Inc.</i> , 766 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2000)	12, 15
<i>North Florida Women’s Health & Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	2
<i>Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Ballard</i> , 749 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1999)	8, 15
<i>Perlow v. Berg-Perlow</i> , 875 So.2d 383 (Fla. 2004)	2, 3
<i>Provident Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 718 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1998)	7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , [<i>Engle I</i>] 672 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) rev. den., 682 So.2d 1100 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ruffo v. Simpson</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr.2d 492 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	15
<i>Smith v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 630 A.2d 820 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1993)	4
<i>St. John v. Coisman</i> , 799 So.2d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	6, 7, 15
<i>Tennant v. Charlton</i> , 377 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1979)	9
<i>Tenney v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 11 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1942)	3
<i>Thayer v. Liggett & Meyers Tobacco Co.</i> , 1970 U.S. Dist. Lexis 12796 (W.D. Mich.)	4
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	8
<i>U.S. v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Viteritti v. Peakload, Inc. of America</i> , 859 S.2d 521 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	5
<i>W.S. Badcock Corp. v. Myers</i> , 696 So.2d 776 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	5
<i>Weisterheide v. State</i> , 767 So.2d 656 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	6

Weit v. Rhodes,
691 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) 6

Williams v. Philip Morris,
92 P.3d 126 (Or. App. 2004) 13

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I., §22, Fla. Const.
